($768,302) and leased equipment ($406,840) were impaired. This power electronics
equipment did not meet the required performance specifications. Although the
Company is working with the supplier to correct the specifications, management
believes the cost of specification correction exceeds the cost of replacement
equipment. As a result, the Company recorded a provision of $1,175,142 to adjust
the carrying value of the assets to their estimated fair value and classified
the charge as part of costs of revenue.

   15

   38

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS
   AT MARCH 31, 1997 (ASC) AND DECEMBER 31, 1996 (SI)

   ASC   SI
   March 31,   December 31,   Pro Forma
   1997   1996   Combined
   ------------   ------------   -----------

   ASSETS

Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   576,914   $   7,890   $   584,804
   Accounts receivable   2,518,331   552,242   3,070,573
   Notes receivable   383,607   383,607
   Inventory   1,054,141   1,886,515   2,940,656
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   329,721   15,623   345,344
   ------------   ------------   -----------
   Total current assets   4,862,714   2,462,270   7,324,984

Property and equipment:

   Equipment   8,064,091   2,073,630   10,137,721
   Furniture and fixtures   733,794   733,794
   Leasehold improvements   1,732,215   1,732,215
   ------------   ------------   -----------

   10,530,100   2,073,630   12,603,730
Less: accumulated depreciation   (7,268,315)   (1,567,439)   (8,835,754)
   ------------   ------------   -----------

Property and equipment, net   3,261,785   506,191   3,767,976

Long-term marketable securities   15,446,106   15,446,106
Other assets   42,028   42,028
   ------------   ------------   -----------

Total assets   $ 23,612,633   $  2,968,461   $26,581,094
   ============   ============   ===========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
   Note payable-line of credit   $   530,000   $   530,000
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $  2,208,192   2,075,420   4,283,612
   Deferred revenue   1,519,678   1,519,678
   Current portion of long-term debt   673,428   673,428
   ------------   ------------   -----------

   Total current liabilities   2,208,192   4,798,526   7,006,718

Long-term debt (less current portion)   3,073,663   3,073,663

Stockholders' equity:
   Accumulated deficit   (42,137,761)   (17,118,958)   (59,256,719)
   Other stockholders' equity   63,542,202   12,215,230   75,757,432
   ------------   ------------   -----------

Total stockholders' equity   21,404,441   (4,903,728)   16,500,713
   ------------   ------------   -----------

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 23,612,633   $  2,968,461   $26,581,094
   ============   ============   ===========

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
information.

   39

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 1997 (ASC) AND DECEMBER 31, 1996 (SI)

   ASC   SI   Combined
   ------------   -----------   ------------
   (Year-ended   (Year-ended
   3/31/97)   12/31/96)

Revenues:
   Contract revenue   $  5,296,970   $ 1,570,474   $  6,867,444
   Prototypes and prototype
   development contracts   1,877,517   1,059,050   2,936,567
   Rental revenue   545,130   545,130
   Other revenue   201,416   201,416
   ------------   -----------   ------------

   Total revenues   7,174,487   3,376,070   10,550,557

Costs and expenses:
   Costs of  revenue   7,507,626   3,069,750   10,577,376
   Research and development   7,708,759   768,606   8,477,365
   Selling, general and
   administrative   2,818,320   1,472,180   4,290,500
   ------------   -----------   ------------

   Total costs and expenses   18,034,705   5,310,536   23,345,241

Transaction fees   (710,105)   (710,105)
Interest income   1,171,969   5,417   1,177,386
Interest expense   (356,366)   (356,366)
Non-operating professional fees   (669,627)   (669,627)
Other income (expense), net   (23,777)   (23,777)
   ------------   -----------   ------------

Net loss   $(10,422,131)   $(2,955,042)   $(13,377,173)
   ============   ===========   ============

Net loss per common share   $   (1.09)   $   (1.14)   $   (1.28)
   ============   ===========   ============
Weighted average number of
   common shares outstanding   9,560,818   2,592,165   10,414,159
   ============   ===========   ============

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
information.

   40

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 1996 (ASC) AND DECEMBER 31, 1995 (SI)

   ASC   SI   Combined
   ------------   -----------   ------------
   (Year-ended   (Year-ended
   3/31/96)   12/31/95)

Revenues:
   Contract revenue   $  4,764,548   $ 2,761,758   $  7,526,306
   Prototypes and prototype
   development contracts   2,366,351   2,366,351
   Rental revenue   595,700   595,700
   Other revenue   276,069   276,069
   ------------   -----------   ------------
   Total revenues   7,130,899   3,633,527   10,764,426

Costs and expenses:
   Costs of  revenue   7,331,390   4,221,626   11,553,016
   Research and development   5,341,437   363,057   5,704,494
   Selling, general and
   administrative   3,319,451   1,218,716   4,538,167
   ------------   -----------   ------------

   Total costs and expenses   15,992,278   5,803,399   21,795,677

Interest income   1,579,035   6,133   1,585,168
Interest expense   (214,671)   (214,671)
Other income (expense), net   (37,529)   (37,529)
   ------------   -----------   ------------

Net loss   $ (7,319,873)   $(2,378,410)   $ (9,698,283)
   ============   ===========   ============

Net loss per common share   $   (0.77)   $   (0.98)   $   (0.94)
   ============   ===========   ============

Weighted average number of
   common shares outstanding   9,470,931   2,422,777   10,268,509
   ============   ===========   ============

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
information.

   41

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 1995 (ASC) AND DECEMBER 31, 1994 (SI)

   ASC   SI   Combined
   ------------   -----------   ------------
   (Year-ended   (Year-ended
   3/31/95)   12/31/94)

Revenues:
   Contract revenue   $  3,162,872   $ 3,433,305   $  6,596,177
   Prototypes and prototype
   development contracts   1,107,374   1,107,374
   Rental revenue   866,480   866,480
   Other revenue   22,749   22,749
   ------------   -----------   ------------

   Total revenues   4,270,246   4,322,534   8,592,780

Costs and expenses:
   Costs of  revenue   4,396,572   3,596,887   7,993,459
   Research and development   4,634,017   714,855   5,348,872
   Selling, general and
   administrative   2,856,812   1,067,368   3,924,180
   ------------   -----------   ------------

   Total costs and expenses   11,887,401   5,379,110   17,266,511

Interest income   1,868,606   4,205   1,872,811
Interest expense   (212,191)   (212,191)
Other income (expense), net   (23,093)   (23,093)
   ------------   -----------   ------------

Net loss   $ (5,771,642)   $(1,264,562)   $ (7,036,204)
   ============   ===========   ============

Net loss per common share   $   (0.62)   $   (0.53)   $   (0.69)
   ============   ===========   ============

Weighted average number of
   common shares outstanding   9,380,787   2,383,410   10,165,406
   ============   ===========   ============

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
information.

   42

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA